

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS DWAYNE PEMBERTON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael W. Patrick, N.C. State Bar #7956
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL W. PATRICK
100 Timberhill Place, Suite 127
Post Office Box 16848
Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27516
(919) 960-5848 – Telephone
(919) 869-1348 – Facsimile
mpatrick@ncproductslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD REVIEW THIS CASE TO RESOLVE THE SPLIT BETWEEN THE CIRCUITS ON WHETHER APPEAL WAIVERS THAT BAR REVIEW OF SENTENCING GUIDELINE APPLICATIONS ARE ENFORCEABLE.....	5
A. The Simplified Application of <i>Brady's</i> Knowing and Voluntary Standard.....	7
B. The Second Circuit's Approach to Enforcing Appeal Waivers Permits Appellate Review of Whether the Sentencing Court Applied the Correct Guideline	8
C. The Miscarriage of Justice Standard.....	13
D. The Ad Hoc Approach Used in Other Circuits	14
E. The Differing Approaches Used by the Circuits in Enforcing Appeal Waivers Lead to Markedly Different Results When Applied to Sentencing Appeals That Challenge the Use of the Incorrect Guideline; Except in the Second Circuit The Approaches Insulate the Use of Incorrect Guidelines from Appellate Review.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

APPENDIX:

Order
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit
entered April 18, 2022.....Appendix A

Judgment
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit
entered April 18, 2022.....Appendix B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Baker v. Barbo</i> , 177 F.3d 149 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 911, 145 L. Ed. 2d 219, 120 S. Ct. 261 (1999)	13
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	6, 7
<i>Correale v. United States</i> , 479 F.2d 944 (1st Cir. 1973)	13
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 489 U.S. 386 (1987)	6
<i>United States v. Andis</i> , 333 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Branam</i> , 231 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>United States v. Brock</i> , 211 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 232 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2000)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , 59 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 127 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 1997)	9
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 954 F.2d 182 (4th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Estrada – Bahena</i> , 201 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>United States v. Feichtinger</i> , 105 F.3d 1188 (7th Cir. 1977)	6
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 232 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 2000)	5

<i>United States v. Fleming,</i> 239 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2001)	5, 6
<i>United States v. General,</i> 278 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>United States v. Gil-Quezada,</i> 445 F. 3d 33 (1st Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Gonzales-Colon,</i> 582 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Goodman,</i> 165 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Greatwalker,</i> 285 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>United States v. Grinard-Henry,</i> 399 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Hahn</i> 359 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Howle,</i> 166 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 1999)	5, 15
<i>United States v. Jemison,</i> 237 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>United States v. Jennings,</i> 662 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 67 F.3d 200 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>United States v. Joiner,</i> 183 F.3d 635 (7th 1999)	15
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 167 F.3d 1142 (7th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>United States v. Khattack,</i> 273 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 2001)	5, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Lambez,</i> 974 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1992)	7

<i>United States v. Lonjose</i> , 663 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Mabry</i> , 536 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Maher</i> , 108 F.3d 1513 (2d Cir. 1997)	9
<i>United States v. Marin</i> , 961 F.2d 493 (4th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Martinez-Rios</i> , 143 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>United States v. Melancon</i> , 972 F2d. 566 (5th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>United States v. Navarro-Botello</i> , 912 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 235 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Garcia</i> , 665 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2011)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Ready</i> , 82 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 123 F. 3d 94 (2d Cir. 1997)	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Rubio</i> , 231 F.3d 709 (10th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>United States v. Teeter</i> , 257 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001)	5
<i>United States v. Wiggins</i> , 905 F.2d 51 (4th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 29 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>United States v. Yemitan</i> , 70 F.3d 746 (2d Cir. 1995)	9

Constitutional Provision:

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1
---------------------------	---

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 922.....	2
----------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
---------------------------	---

Rule:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.....	1
--------------------------	---

Sentencing Guidelines:

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B).....	2
--------------------------------	---

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.....	1
-----------------------	---

U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1	4
------------------------	---

Other:

Nancy J. King and Michael E. O'Neill, <i>Appeal Waivers and the Future of Sentencing Policy</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 209 (2005).....	5
---	---

United States Sentencing Guidelines Manual, Ch. 1, Pt. A, 1(3)(2016)	16
--	----

UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION, 2021 SOURCEBOOK OF FEDERAL SENTENCING STATISTICS, available at https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/annual-reports-and-sourcebooks/2021/Table11.pdf	5
